RESOLUTION NO. 36 - 15 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCIL MEMBER <u>Paul Gresham</u> ON THE <u>15</u>th DAY OF <u>June</u>, 2015.

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE CITY'S INTENT TO NEGOTIATE JOINTLY WITH OTHER CITIES IN THE REGION ON ONE PRICE SCHEDULE UNDER WHICH ELECTRIC LIGHT SERVICES SHALL BE FURNISHED TO THE RESIDENTS OF THE CITY FOR THE PURPOSE OF STREET LIGHTING.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville is currently under contract with Miami Valley Lighting, LLC ("MVL") and DPL Energy Resources, Inc. ("DPLE") for the provision of street lighting; and

WHEREAS, the current contract expires on or about December 31, 2015; and

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code Section 743.28(B) allows two or more municipal corporations to negotiate one price schedule under which an electric light company shall furnish its services to the residents of the municipal corporations; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that it would be in the best interests of the City to negotiate jointly with other cities in the region on one price schedule for the provision of electric light services to the residents of the City for the purpose of street lighting; and

WHEREAS, the City is authorized as a charter municipality to exercise all powers of local self-government.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 743.28(B), the City of Centerville, Ohio hereby expresses its intent to negotiate jointly with other cities in the region on one price schedule under which electric light services shall be furnished to the residents of the City for the purpose of street lighting.

SECTION 2. This resolution shall be effective upon adoption.

PASSED this 15th day of June_, 2015.

to an extension strategies of a little state in the state of the state of the

> Mars flugel

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

lames Clerk of Council City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 36-15, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 15t/2 day of 9uncondot 2015.

ř

a. James Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney